SENT BY: KREHBIEL BANNERMAN & WILLIAMS ; 5058371800 ; MAR-12-02 4:15PM; PAGE 2

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

In re:
FURR'’S SUPERMARKETS, INC,,

Case No. 7-01-10779 SA

Debtor Chapter 7
Hearing Date: 3/13/02
Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m.

STIPULATED ORDER APPROVING MOTION TO EMPLOY ARTHUR
ANDERSEN AND APPROVING [FIRST]} FEE APPLICATION BY
ARTHUR ANDERSEN, ACCOUNTANTS FOR THE DEBTORS FOR
ALLOWANCE OF PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND COSTS FOR
THE PERIOD MAY 24, 2001 THROUGH NOVEMBER 2, 2001

The Court having considered Debtor’s Motion (o cmploy Arthur Andersen, L.1.D
(“Andersen”) as Accountants and Tax Advisors for {he Nebtor (the “Motion to Fmploy™),
and (he objections filed thereto by the office of the United States Trustee (the “Mation to
Employ Objections™); the Chapter 7 Trustee’s Motion to Retain Certain Professionals
Retained, or Sought to be Retained, by the Debtor in Possession (the “Motion to Retain™),
and the United States Trustee’s Cornment on Motion to Retain (“Motion to Retain
Objections™); and also having considered the Fee Application by Accountants for the
Debtors, Furr’s Supermarkets, inc., lur Allowance and Payment of Compensation (the
“First Andersen Fee Application™), as well as the objections filed thereto by the Office of
{he United States Trustee and the Omnibus Objection to Professional’s Application for
Allowanee for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses as it pertains to Andersen
(the “Metropolitan Objections™); the Chapter 7 Trustec, the Oflice of the United States

Trustee, Mctropolitan Life Insurance Company and Andersen having rcsolved the matters



SENT BY: KREHBTEL BANNERMAN & WILLIAMS ; 5058371800 ; MAR-12-02 4:15PM; PAGE 3/6

raised in the objections to the Motien to Employ, the Motion to Retain and the First
Andersen Fee Application pursuant to the terms of this Stipulated Order; the Court
{inding notice of the Motion to Employ, the Motion to Retain, and the First Andersen Fee
Application o be sufticient; the Court hereby APPROVES the Motion to Iimploy. the
Motion to Retain as it applies to Andersen, and the First Andersen Fec Application as
described herein; and FINDS and ORDERS that:

1. On February 8, 2001 (the “Petition Date™) the Debtor filed a voluntary
petition under Chapter 11 of the United Stares BankruptcleUde.

2. On May 24, 2001, the Debtor filed 1ts Mation to Employ Arthur Andersen,
LLP as Accountants and Tax Advisors for the Debtor pursuant to 11 USC Section 327(a)
and Ted. R. Bank. P. 2014, Sufficient notice of this motion was served and given.

3. On November 13, 2001, Andcrsen filed its [First| Fee Application by
Accounlants for the Debtors, Furr's Supermatkets, Inc., for Allowance and Payment of
Compensation. This Application was for work performed from May 17, 2001, through
Novernber 2, 2001, This Application sought approval of $92,702 tor fees and $5,388.31
for gross receipts tax, for a total application of $98,090.31. Of this amount, Andersen
had been paid all but $7,486.23, su tiat as of the date of the Feo Application and
continuing to this date, Andersen has already been paid a total of $90,604.08. Sufficien(
notice of this application was served and given.

4, On November 29, 2001, the United States Trustee filed its Objeclion to Fee
Application by Accountants for the Debtors, Arthur Andersen, LLP.

5. On November 29, 2001, Metropolitan Life Insurance Company filed its

s ' A | 3 Dentargiorad'n & it e Foee A llosiceein $as Mamseaaatiag g
E




SENT P,Y: KREHBIEL BANNERMAN & WILLTAMS ; 5058371800 ; MAR-12-02  4:15PM; PAGE 4/6
- 1

Reimbursement of Expenses. The Court has ruled orally that more specific objections are
required.

6 On November 2, 2001, the United States Trustee filed its Objection to
Deblor’s Motjon to Employ Arthur Andersen, LLP as accountants for the Debtor.

7. On December 19,2001, the Court entered its Order of Conversion to Chapter
7. converting the Debtor’s bankruptey case to Chapter 7.

8. On December 19, 2001, the Oftice of the United States Trustec filed its Netice
of Appointment and Designation of Required Bond, appointing Yvette Gonzales as
Chapter 7 Trustee.

9. Op January 11, 2002, the Chapter 7 Trustee filed her Motion Lo Retain Certain
Professionals Retained, or Sought to be Retained, by the Debtor in Posgession. By and
through this Motion, the Chapter 7 Trustee adopted and sought to proceed with the
employiment of Andersen, along with other professiopals. Sullicient notice of this motion
was served and given.

10. On February 4. 2002, the United States Trustee filed its comment on Trustee's
Position on Chapter 7 Trustee’s Motion Lo Retain (ertain Professionals Retalned, or
Sought to be Retained, by the Debtor in PPossession. In this comment, the Trustee
indicated its understanding that the Chapter 7 Trustee’s Motion “preserve[s] all pending
objections to the retention or compensation of professionals filed during the pendency of
the Chapter 11 proceeding.”

11. Andersen, the Office of the United States Lrustee, and the Chapter 7 Trustee,
in order (o avoid the expenses and uncertainty ol further hearings or trial, and in order to

prevent the accrual of further administrative costs, have agreed to the following:



SENT 'BY: KREHBIEL BANNERMAN & WILLIAMS ; 5058371800 ; MAR-12-02 4:15PM; PAGE 5/8&
" )

a. The First Tee Application will be reduced to the amount of
$81.182.52, such amount being for all work performed from May 24, 2001, through
November 2, 2001,

b. The Chapter 7 Trustee requires the services of Andersen to perform
future work with regard to benefit plan audits and related services. That work will be
performed by Andersen at an hourly rate of $160, plus New Mexico gross receipts tax.

¢. Andersen bas agreed to waive the provision contained in is
engagement agreement that negligence must he proven by clear and convincing cvidence.

[t is therefore, ORDERED that the Motion to limploy Arthur Andersen and the
Chapter 7 Trustee’s Motion to Retain Certain Professionals Retained, or Sought to be
Retained, by the Debtor in Possession, to the extent it applies to Andersen, is
APPROVED,; it is further

ORDFERED that Anderscn has an allowed Chapter 11 administrative expense

P

L Algiadn e “r.m,-.nAh‘: frr :\rnﬁwqinqn] fees and exncnses pursuantto 11

R A |

UUSC Seclions 330(a) and 503(b)(1) in the amount of $81.182.52; and it 1s further
ORDERED that the amount of $9,421.56 which has already been received by
Andersen but is presently allowed above, may be retained by Andersen and applied
against all future work performed by Andersen on behalf of the Chapter 7 Trustec, upen
approval of Andersen’s fee application with regard to such work.. Andersen’s fee

application for future work shall include reference to this rctainer of $9,421 .Sﬁ.M fo o ‘k

Qi wsds M cllowat (oo Robe 1016 (2N) M/WFIWIM W & TS

UNITED STATES B UPTCY JUDGE



SENT BY: KREHBIEL BANNERMAN & WILLIAMS ; 5058371800 ; MAR-12-02 4:16PM; PAGE &/6

APPROVED BY:

ARTHUR ANDERSEN, LLP

N Albutiuerque, NM 87102
505-837-1900 (lclcphone)
505-837-1800 (facsimile)

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

/ Py

By: VZ/M/WMWJ/K; )2 foz
David Thuma i

JACOBVITZ THUMA & WALKER, P.C.

500 Marqueite, N.W., Suite 650

Albuguerque, NM 87102

505-766-9272 (telephonc)

5303-766-9287 (facsimilc)

OFFICE oﬁT 5 (7, STEE

FrIC r/'- HEU JSIEE | hereby certify that a true and correct copy
- 7 ) of the foregoing was either slectrenically

By: f transmitted. faxed. delivered or mailed to

Ron E. Agdazola the listed counsel and parties on:
Asst, U.S. Trugite

421 Gold Ave, Room 112 MAR 1 3 2007
Albuquerque, NM 87102

5015-248-6549 (telephong)

505-248-6G558 (facsimile) Mary 8. Anderson

APPROVED AS TO FORM UNLY:
METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COM;ANY
) 22

By: %f‘zﬁm&&«‘ L e o 2 )relet

énnic Deden ﬁc{fxlgs
Attorneys for Metropolitan Life Tnsurance Company
400 Gold Ave., SW, Suite 400
P.O. Box 849
Albuquerque, NM 87103
505-243-9756 (telephong)
505-243-7262 {facsimile)




